Motion carried. 

Resolution No. 9, 2016, titled, 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE BRYAN DIRECTOR OF UTILITIES TO 
ENTER INTO CONTRACT WITH RICHLAND CO. & ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR 
THE BRYAN MUNICIPAL UTILITIES MAIN OFFICE ROOF REPLACEMENT 
PROJECT AT A COST OF SIXTY TWO THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED 
TWENTY DOLLARS ($62,820), AND WAIVING THE BIDDING PROCESS PER 
ORC 735.051, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

was presented and read by title only.  Director of Utilities Carlin reminded that the 26 
year old roof on the main office building at Bryan Municipal Utilities is in urgent need of